
 

Law Enforcement Advisory Board Meeting Sept 14, 2022 

 

x denotes f2f presence 

X  Paul Soptick      913‐281‐4351    PPRSJR@AOL.COM 
  Scott Mackey      816‐550‐0915    SCOTTMACKEY08@YAHOO.COM 
X  Reed Partridge      913‐573‐8043    RPARTRIDGE@WYCOKCK.ORG 
X  Irene Caudillo      913‐677‐0100    ICAUDILLO@ELECTRONIC.COM 
X  Dan Soptic      913‐573‐8861    DSOPTICK@WYCOSHERIFF.ORG 
ZOOM  Lynn Melton      913‐208‐5448     lynn.melton2011@gmail.com 
              Casey Meyer      913‐573‐5060    Cmeyer@wycokck.org 
  Kent Anderson      913‐573‐6144    KANDERSON@KCKPD.ORG  
  Kimberly Weaver    913‐735‐7543    Kimaweaver76@gmail.com   
  LaRon  Thompson    913‐808‐7601    thompsonH913@gmail.com 
  Abbie Dillard      913‐226‐0228    abbiedillard01@outlook.com 
  Karl Oakman      913‐945‐0351    koakman@kckpd.org 
x  Kendall McReynolds    913‐755‐8108    mcreynolds199@msn.com 
X  Raymond Nunez    913‐573‐6010    rnunez@kkckpd.org 
  Gayle Townsend    913‐573‐5040    gtownsend@wycokck.org 
  Nancy Chartrand          nchartrand@kckpd.org 
  David Patton            bigdaveshow2002@yahoo.com 
             J’Hiesa (Nikki) Richardson        kckreform@gmail.com 
ZOOM  Michael Armstrong          miarmstr@gmail.com 
X  Rick Behrens            rdbeherens@gmail.com   
X             Duane Beth        913‐484‐4097    DRBETH@ICLOUD.COM 
  George Simms      913‐219‐9944    GSIMMS@KCKPD.ORG 
  Curtis Nicholson    913‐940‐9960    CNICHOLSON@WYCOSHERIFF.ORG 
ZOOM  William Barajas     913‐231‐8183    WPBARAJAS1921@GMAIL.COM 
               Brent Hardin 
X  Tonda Hill      913‐240‐6750    THILL@WYCOKCK.ORG 
  Brittnie Pruitt      913‐229‐0872    bpruitt@kckpd.org 
X  Emmett Lockridge    913‐205‐3947    wloxkridge@wycosheriff.org 
X            Brian Perez      913‐653‐1102    bperezkc@gmailk.com 
X  Amber Adams 
 
 

Rick Behrens opened the meeting at 4:10pm  

Introductions for all.  

Rick Behrens asked if there were any additions or corrections to the minutes of the meeting of August 10th, 

2022.  

Discussed Family Day at Piper Creek Elementary School Sept 17th and asked for volunteers to set a table and 

represent the LEAB . 

Discussed Turner Days October 8th. Kendall said he had a popup tent and table and would set up and 

represent LEAB.  



The Wyandotte Countians Against Crime (WCAC) will be meeting on Sept 20 and would like to host speakers 

from the LEAB.  Kendall McReynolds, Duane Beth said they would speak. 

The LEAB semi‐annual report submitted by Rick Behrens was discussed. (Copy as follows) 

 



 



 

 

 



Sheriff Dan Soptic 

The Sheriff Department has a class in progress with 5 applicants.  He says they are recruiting with the fast 

track type of processing applicants but are having trouble attracting candidates to the Department. 

Deputy Chief Ray Nunez for Chief Oakman. 

As of today we have 369 sworn positions with 333 active officers. The PD is also having trouble attracting 

qualified persons to the Department. There are 10 possible retirements within this year. 

The department will have recruitment drive at the Kansas City Kansas Community College on November 5th. 

He bought up the Fentanyl problem and said that people 13 to 25 years old were the leading age in 

overdosing.   

Our year‐to‐date homicides stand at 29 compared to 33 in 2021 and 38 in 2020. 

The on line crime reporting system is being tested and will be ready for the public soon. 

 

MEETING ADJOURNED 5:05 

 

 


